

**COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 58 MD 2022**

---

**MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACCESS & PATIENT  
SAFETY, INC.,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**KEARA KLINEPETER, ACTING SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH; JOHN J. COLLINS, DIRECTOR OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA; AND SUNNY D. PODOLAK,  
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AND CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA,**

**Respondents.**

---

**RESPONDENTS' POST-HEARING BRIEF**

---

Bruce P. Merenstein  
John R. Timmer  
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 751-2249

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 11, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Introduction .....  | 1  |
| Factual Background .....  | 2  |
| The Medical Marijuana Act .....   | 2  |
| The Current Dispute.....  | 5  |
| The Evidentiary Hearing.....  | 8  |
| Argument.....   | 15 |
| I. Petitioner has not offered any evidence that <i>it</i> will suffer any injury without an injunction and it has not demonstrated that its purported members will suffer any injury either ..... | 19 |
| A. Petitioner did not offer any evidence that petitioner itself will suffer any injury without an injunction or, for that matter, that petitioner even exists .....                               | 19 |
| B. Even if petitioner could rely on an injury to its members, it still has not demonstrated that any of its purported members would suffer an injury without an injunction .....                  | 21 |
| II. Petitioner has not demonstrated that it will suffer <i>immediate and irreparable</i> harm if an injunction is not granted .....   | 25 |
| III. Petitioner has not demonstrated that it has a clear right to relief, <i>i.e.</i> , that it is likely to prevail on the merits of its claims .....  | 26 |
| A. Petitioner cannot show that it is likely to prevail on its foundational claim that the Department’s action was not proper .....  | 27 |
| 1. The Department’s action is authorized by the Medical Marijuana Act and its regulations .....   | 28 |
| 2. Petitioner did not prove that the Department’s action constituted bad faith, fraud, capricious action or an abuse of the Department’s power .....  | 34 |
| B. The Court need not address petitioner’s other claims, but petitioner cannot show that it is likely to prevail on any of them either .....  | 41 |
| Conclusion .....  | 46 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>AT&amp;T v. Pa. PUC</i> , 737 A.2d 201 (Pa. 1999).....  | 35    |
| <i>Bolus v. United Penn Bank</i> , 525 A.2d 1215 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....                         | 24    |
| <i>City of Phila. v. WCAB (Kriebel)</i> , 29 A.3d 762 (Pa. 2011).....                            | 23    |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ctr. Twp.</i> , 95 A.3d 354 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014).....                            | 42    |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care LLC</i> , 194 A.3d 1010 (Pa.<br>2018) .....     | 32    |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rounds</i> , 542 A.2d 997 (Pa. 1988).....                                     | 23    |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 861 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2004).....                                      | 23    |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988).....                       | 18    |
| <i>Daddona v. Thind</i> , 891 A.2d 786 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006).....                                    | 15    |
| <i>Dep’t of Env’t Res. v. Flynn</i> , 344 A.2d 720 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975).....                        | 43    |
| <i>Drake Mfg. Co. v. Polyflow, Inc.</i> , 109 A.3d 250 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....                   | 20    |
| <i>Estate of Wilson v. State Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 219 A.3d 1141 (Pa. 2019).....                  | 29    |
| <i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) .....                                    | 44    |
| <i>In re Estate of Sauers</i> , 32 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2011) .....                                    | 20    |
| <i>Indep. State Store Union v. Pa. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 432 A.2d 1375 (Pa.<br>1981) .....    | 21    |
| <i>Lower Makefield Twp. v. Lands of Dalgewicz</i> , 67 A.3d 772 (Pa. 2013).....                  | 23-24 |
| <i>Malt Beverages Distribs. Ass’n v. Pa. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 8 A.3d 885 (Pa.<br>2010) ..... | 28    |
| <i>Mazzie v. Commonwealth</i> , 432 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1981).....                                     | 17    |
| <i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021) .....                           | 3, 28 |
| <i>McMurdie v. Wyeth</i> , No. 1386, 2005 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 336 (July<br>14, 2005) ..... | 23    |
| <i>Pittsburgh Logistics Sys. v. Beemac Trucking, LLC</i> , 249 A.3d 918 (Pa. 2021).....          | 18    |
| <i>SEPTA v. City of Phila.</i> , 101 A.3d 79 (Pa. 2014) .....                                    | 16    |
| <i>Slawek v. State Bd. of Med. Educ. &amp; Licensure</i> , 586 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1991).....          | 28    |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mt., Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003) ..... | 18                 |
| <i>White v. Conestoga Title Ins. Co.</i> , 53 A.3d 720 (Pa. 2012).....                         | 16                 |
| <i>Wyland v. West Shore Sch. Dist.</i> , 52 A.3d 572 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012) .....                  | 18                 |
| <b><i>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</i></b>   |                    |
| Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act   |                    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 321(s) .....   | 34                 |
| Code of Federal Regulations  |                    |
| 21 C.F.R. § 170.30.....  | 34                 |
| 21 C.F.R. pt. 210.....   | 11                 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 210.3(b)(7).....   | 38                 |
| 21 C.F.R. pt. 211.....   | 11                 |
| Federal Register   |                    |
| Substances Generally Recognized as Safe, 81 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Aug. 17, 2016) .....             | 33-34              |
| Statutory Construction Act of 1972   |                    |
| 1 PA. C.S. § 1921(a).....  | 28                 |
| 1 PA. C.S. § 1921(b).....  | 32                 |
| Administrative Agency Law  |                    |
| 2 PA. C.S. § 702 .....   | 4, 16              |
| Associations Code  |                    |
| 15 PA. C.S. § 102(a).....  | 20                 |
| 15 PA. C.S. § 411(a).....  | 20                 |
| 15 PA. C.S. § 411(b).....  | 20                 |
| Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988  |                    |
| 15 PA. C.S. § 5309(a).....   | 20                 |
| 15 PA. C.S. § 5502(a)(2) .....   | 20                 |
| Medical Marijuana Act  |                    |
| Act of Apr. 17, 2016, P.L. 84, No. 16 .....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| Act of June 30, 2021, P.L. 210, No. 44 .....   | 2, 4, 7, 30-31, 33 |

|                                    |                       |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 35 P.S. § 10231.102(1) .....       | 3                     |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.102(2) .....       | 3, 8, 28-29           |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.102(3) .....       | 3, 8, 30, 42          |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.103 .....          | 5, 22                 |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.301(a)(3).....     | 3, 39                 |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.303(b)(2)(iv)..... | 5                     |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.702(a)(2.1).....   | 4, 31, 39             |
| 35 P.S. § 10231.702(a)(5).....     | 5-6, 8, 30-31, 34, 41 |

**Medical Marijuana Act Regulations**

|                                  |          |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| 28 PA. CODE § 1141.45(a).....    | 4, 39    |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1141.45(b) .....   | 4, 39    |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1141.47(a)(5)..... | 4        |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1141.47(d) .....   | 4, 16    |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1151.27(f).....    | 5        |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1151.42(c).....    | 4, 7, 29 |
| 28 PA. CODE ch. 1230 .....       | 8        |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1230.38 .....      | 4, 16    |
| 28 PA. CODE § 1230.39.....       | 4, 16    |

**Pennsylvania Rules of Evidence**

|                       |    |
|-----------------------|----|
| PA. R. EVID. 705..... | 23 |
